
      উত্তরবঙ্গ কৃষি ষবশ্বষবদ্যালয় 

                                            পুণ্ডিবাী, ক াচববহার , পণ্ডিমবঙ্গ-৭৩৬১৬৫ 

                                                          UTTAR BANGA KRISHI VISWAVIDYALAYA 

                                                                        P.O. PUNDIBARI, DIST. COOCH BEHAR, WEST BENGAL- 736165    
 

                      

                
      বিয়াম (ভারপ্রাপ্ত)  
 
              Registrar (Acting)    

 

 
E-Tender Ref.No. UBKV/Est T/P-02/12/2019-20 Date: 20/12/2019 (2nd Call) 

 
NOTICE INVITING TENDER (NIT) 

 
 

Online Tenders are being invited under Two Bid System viz, Part-I Technical Bid and Part II Financial Bid from the 

intending reputed, bona-fide and experienced manufacturers / authorized  dealers/experienced agencies  for 

Supplying Best Quality High Precision Laboratory Instruments/ Instruments  which will be used in the RKVY-Germplasm              

Conservation Unit, Micro Propagation and Research Infrastructure at Uttar Banga Krishi Viswavidyalaya , 

Pundibari, Cooch Behar as per following specification. 

Technical Specification of required Instruments/Equipment‟s under RKVY-Germplasm              

Conservation Unit, Micro Propagation and Research Infrastructure 

Sl Item & Specification Qty. 

1. Autoclave/ Steam sterilizer (Imported-Vertical) 

 Ideal for Sterilization of Solid General Instruments and Tools 

 Microprocessor PID Control and Display 

 Fully automatic Sterilization Process 

 Safe and Convenient Operation 

 Electric components room and steam line are isolated for safety 

 Easy and convenient Door Lock/Unlock 

 Door Interlock to secure user safety while chamber is pressurized 

 Folding Control Box for convenient storage 

 Controller : Microprocessor Manual Set Digital PID Controller 

 Dimensions : 860x560x1000 (mm)  (Approx.) 

 Capacity : 80ltrs and 60ltrs 

 Material : Stainless Steel 304 

 Heater : 2.5 to 5kW 

 Temperature Range : 110 0C to 135 0C 

 Temp. Set Accuracy : ± 1.00C or lower at 121 0C 

 Display : PV & SV; Dual Digital Display [Temperature, Time Operation Cycle indication] 

 Sterilization Timer : 0-60 min or better (upto 99min) 

 Working Pressure : 2.0 kg/cm2 at 132 0C 

 Pressure Gauge : 0-4 kg/cm2 

 Door Packing : Heavy Duty Raise Door 

 Safety: Over temp. Over pressure and Over current Protector, safety release valve 

 Basket : 2 EA of stainless steel wire basket 

 Electric Supply : 220V, 50Hz 

 Warranty: Minimum of 2 Years w.e.f. date of Installation (Mandatory) 

 Preferred Make/Model: Imported [Daihan Labtech /Equivalent (No Local Make will be entertained)] 

2 

ক াি/Phone: 03582-270143 (O)  
 যাক্স/Fax : 03582-270143  

ইমমল/E-mail: registrarubkvv@gmail.com 
ওময়বসাইট/Website: www.ubkv.ac.in  

 



2. Automatic Autoclave (Horizontal Rectangular) 
 

Type            : Single door Horizontal Rectangular 
Size            : 600mm x 600mm x 1200mm / 430 Ltrs 

Materials            : Inner chamber jacket and boiler is made of Stainless Steel SS 316 : 2mm  
Outer Body                    :   22 guage Stainless Steel sheet 304 quality.          
Lid                                   :   Made of Mild Steel lined with polished with SS 304 water level cut off . 
Features                         : Single door System, Sterilization cycle is controlled by three way valve or multiport  
                                               valve , fitted with automatic pressure control switch, safety valve Pressure gauge, 
                                               Steam release cock, water level indicator, ISI mark industrial heater, Safety Alarm,  
                                                Vaccum beaker valve , 0 to 60 minute Timer, automatic pressure control device 
                                                Digital temperature  thermometer, Low water cut out system  
Power requirement     :   440 V, 3 Phase, Load: 18 KW (approx)  
Warranty                       :  Minimum of 2 Years from dated of Installation (Mandatory) 
 
Preferred Make/ Model : Branded Indigenous (Sonar/Equivalent) with ISO 9001: 2008 certification (Local 
Make will not be entertained) 

1 

3. UV-Visible Spectrophotometer 

 Compact & Sleek in size  

 Type : UV-VIS Spectrophotometer 

 Built - In DNA /Protein Quantization Software 

 Resolution - 1 nm 

 Data operability by use of USB memory 

 Control by Software through PC 

 Wavelength range : 190 to 1100nm 

 Spectral bandwidth : 1 nm (190 to 1,100nm) 

 Wavelength display : 0.1 nm increments; 1nm increments when setting scanning range 

 Wavelength accuracy : +/- 0.1 nm at D2 peak 656.1nm; +/- 0.3 nm for entire range 

 Wavelength repeatability : +/- 0.1 nm 

 Wavelength slew rate : About 6000 nm/min 

 Wavelength scanning speed : 3000 to 2 nm/min 

 Lamp interchangeable 

 Wavelength : Automatic interchangeable linked to Wavelength can be set freely in the range of 295 to 
364 nm (0.1 increment) 

 Stray light :   Less than 0.02% at 220nm (NaCl); Less than 0.02% at 340 nm (NaNO2); Less than 1.0% 
at 198 nm (KCl) 

 Photometric system : Double beam optics 

 Photometric range : Absorbance: -4 to 4 Abs, 

 Transmittance : 0% to 400% 

 Photometric accuracy : +/- 0.002 Abs at 0.5Abs; +/- 0.004 Abs at 1.0 Abs; +/- 0.006 Abs at 2.0 Abs 

 Photometric repeatability: Less than +/-0.001 Abs at 0.5 Abs; Less than +/- 0.001 Abs at 1 Abs; Less 
than +/- 0.003 Abs at 2 Abs 

 Baseline Stability : Less than 0.0003 Abs/hr 

 Baseline flatness : Less than +/-0.0006 Abs 

 Noise level : Less than 0.00005 Abs (700 nm) 

 Light source : 20-W halogen lamp and D2 lamp built-in source auto position adjustment 

 Monochromators : Blazed holographic grating Czerny-Turner mounting 

 Detector : Silicone Photodiode 

 Distance between light beams :100mm 

 Environmental requirements : Temperature : 15 0C to 35 0C; Humidity : 30% to 80% 

 Output device : USB memory; Data files saved in text format  

 Supplied with 2 Pairs of 10 mm rect. quartz Cell & PC-Printer 

1 



 Warranty : Minimum of 2 Years w.e.f. date of Installation (Mandatory) 

 Preferred Make/Model : Shimadzu UV 1800/Thermo Fisher or  equivalent  

4. ELISA Reader (Filter based) 

 Filter based ELISA reader with halogen lamp as light source and single channel optics / single detector 
with silicon photo detectors for reliable results.   

 Halogen Lamp should have minimum usage option, i.e. it‟s should get „on‟ while reading and should be 
„off‟ mode even the instrument is on standby mode.  

 Should be compatible to wavelength range from 340 to 850nm, which must for various ELISA 
applications.  

 Should have easy access 8 position filter wheel. 

 Instrument should be supplied with 3 standard filters of 405nm, 450nm and 620nm. 

 Should have automatic calibration and self-diagnostics of any possible error in optical alignment 
before each program reading. 

 Should able to read 96 well format micro well plates in 6 seconds. 

 The instrument should run in stand-alone mode OR with computer & software controlled. 

 Internal software (standalone mode) should have all the basic application related to ELISA like quality 
control, qualitative classification, standard graph etc. 

 Computer software should be supplied with unlimited user licenses and should have reading as well as 
data analysis option including standard curve fit, qualitative classifications, quality control etc. 

 System should able to run in stand-alone mode using 4.5 inch color display and keypad. 

 The instrument should have a memory of 99 inbuilt protocols in stand-alone mode and 100 result 
memory.  

 The instrument should have 2 USB ports, one for the easy data transfer and another to connect printer 
directly to the unit.  

 System should have USB port for external printer connectivity option for the data printout.  

 Instrument should be either CE mark or Europe regulations; authorized certificate from notified body 
should be submitted. 

Data Analysis Software : 

 Software should have option for area selection. i. e different protocols at different area of the same 
plate.  

 Database based software to run backups of all data, restore back up data (in case of hardware 
failure of original computer). 

 Single software program should allow any number of measurement steps within the program. 

 Data should be able to export in formats such as excel, pdf, xml, or note. 

 Computer system: A Branded desktop with minimum 1TB HDD, 4GB RAM, 22 inch LCD monitor, 
Licensed genuine Windows 10 (64 bit), CD/ DVD RW having aforesaid software package for analysis. 

 Off-line UPS (1KVA) for at least 1 hr. backup 

 Warranty : Minimum of 2 Years w.e.f. date of Installation (Mandatory) 

 Preferred Make/Model : Thermo Fisher or  equivalent (No Local Make will be entertained) 

1 

5. Vertical Electrophoresis Unit with accessories and Power Supply 

 Vertical Gel Electrophoresis Unit with Lower Buffer Chamber, Upper Buffer Chamber, safety lid with 
high voltage leads [Unit Dimensions (w x h x d) 32 x 29 x 14 cm]. Unit should be provided with  

Glass Plates 18 x 8 cm  (3 matched pairs), 8 cm Clamp Assemblies (4 pcs), Cams (6 pcs), Dual Casting 

Stand w/Leveling Base, Laminated Gaskets for Casting Stand  (2 pcs), Slotted Gaskets for UBC (2 pcs), 

Buffer Dam, Spacer-Mate alignment template, Wonder Wedge plate separation tool, Gel Seal, Bubble  

Level, 15-Well Combs (2 pcs with 1.5mm thickness), 1.5-mm Thick Spacers (2-cm wide) (4 pcs) 

 Compatible additional accessories (to be quoted along with above unit but not as optional): 

Glass Plates: 18 x 8 cm (2 matched pairs) 

Comb, 28 Well, 1.5mm/15mm Deep: 4 nos. 

1 



Comb, 15 Well, 1.5mm: 2 nos. 

Spacers 2cm X 8cm X1.5mm (W x L x T): 2 pairs 

 Imported and branded power supply: 5-200 V, 10-2000 mA, 200 W 

 Warranty : Minimum 2 years replaceable warranty on both Electrophoresis Unit except glass plates 
and Power Supply w.e.f. date of Installation (Mandatory) 

 Preferred Make/Model: Hoefer or  equivalent  

 

 Tender Schedule:  
 

  Date of Online Publication     :   20/12/2019 

  Starting Date of online upload & 
submission  

: 20/12/2019 

  Last date of online bid 
submission 

:   02/01/2020 

  Last date of quotation submission 
(Hard copy)         

:   03/01/2020 

  Opening date of Technical bids :   06/01/2020 

  Tender fee :   Nil 

  EMD  :   Rs. 74,000.00 (for all items)/ 
@2.5% of quoted value (for  partial bid)  by means of 
demand draft from any nationalized Bank in favour of 
Uttar Banga Krishi Viswavidyalaya payable at Cooch 
Behar 

  Details available in   the websites                           :   www.ubkv.ac.in 
 

1. General Instructions:   
In the event of e-tendering, intending bidder may download the tender documents from the website: http://wbtenders.gov.in 
directly with the help of Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) or from the UBKV‟s website www.ubkv.ac.in.   
 

2. Submission of bids:   
Both Technical bid and Financial Bid are to be submitted concurrently duly digitally signed by the Authorized Company 
personnel who is in the pay roll of the Company in the website http:// wbtenders.gov.in. All papers must be submitted in 
English language.  

 

3. Warranty:  As desired in the  technical specification of the items  
 

 

4. Eligibility for Quoting:   

 Original Equipment Manufacturers (OEM) or Dealers/Distributors/Agents duly authorized by the manufacturers 

who are able to supply the assured quantities as per requirement & have requisite qualification for meeting the 

requirements as per this tender are only eligible for quoting.   

 Further, vendors who were declared black listed and/or insolvent by any Govt. Concern/any Institutions in the 

Country for particular item or items are not eligible to participate in the current tender for that item or items.  

 

 

5. Annual Turnover Requirements:   
  Vender having average annual Turn Over more than Rs.30 Lakh in India for last three financial years 2016-17, 2017-18 & 

2018-19 are eligible to participate in the Tender. 
 

6. Submission of Tenders   
 

6.1 General process of submission  
   Tenders are to be submitted online through the website stated in Clause 1. All the documents including addendum/ 

Corrigendum related to the tender uploaded by the Tender Inviting Authority form an integral part of the contract. Tenderers 
are required to upload all the tender documents along with the other documents, as asked for in the tender, through the 
above website within the stipulated date and time as given in the Tender. Tenders are to be submitted in two folders at a time, 
one is Technical Bid and the other is Financial Bid. The tenderer shall carefully go through the notice and prepare the 
required documents and upload the scanned documents of originals in Portable Document Format (PDF) to the portal in the 
designated locations/folders of Technical Bid. He needs to fill up the active cell at BOQ and upload the same in designated 
location of Financial Bid. The documents uploaded are virus scanned and digitally signed using the Digital Signature 
Certificate (DSC). Tenderers should in general upload the latest documents as part of the tender, however, in case of failure 



in uploading such documents, it will be deemed that they (tenderers) have taken acceptant of such latest documents 
including addendum/corrigendum, if published till the bid submission ends.  

 

6.2 Technical Bid  
         The Technical Bid should contain scanned copies and/or declarations in the following standardized formats in two 

covers (folders):  

I.  Technical File (Statutory Cover) containing: 
 

1. Technical details of the Items Quoted "Bidders" must submit Technical specification along with Catalogue of the item 
quoted in “Technical Details” Folders.  

 

2. Audited Annual Accounts for last three years 2016-17, 2017-18 & 2018-19 or during the period since formation of 
the Firm, if it was set up in less than such 3- year period. Bidders whose accounts are not audited must submit 26AS for the 
above years as available in the official website of the Income Tax Department, Government of India. (to be submitted in 
“Accounts” folder)   
 

II. My Document (Non-Statutory Cover) containing as follows: 
 

Sl. 
No.  Category  Sub-Category  Sub-Category Description 

1  Certificates  Certificates  
PAN Card of the Bidder  

GST Registration Certificate  

2  Company Details  Company Details 1  
Trade License/Enlistment Certificate  

Registration with Registrar of Companies  

   Memorandum  of  Articles  for  Limited  
Companies.   

3  Credential  Credential 1  

a) Copy of the purchase order with compliance certificate for 
supplying Similar nature of items at least for last 2 years in 
an Institute of Higher Education  

b) Brief User List preferably for users in West  
Bengal in an Institute of Higher Education  

4  Financial Information  Payment Certificate 1  

Income Tax Returns submitted for the  
Assessment year 2016-17 

Income Tax Returns submitted for the  
Assessment year 2017-18 

Income Tax Returns submitted for the  
Assessment year 2018-19 

GST Return for last 3 months in 2019-20 

5 Product Catalogue(Coloured)    

6 Compliance Statement   Mandatory  

 
6.3 Financial Bid  

 
The Financial Bid should contain the following document in one cover (folder):  
Bill of Quantities (BOQ): The tenderer should fill-up the designated cell as marked by the University in the BOQ sheet.  
(** All the required essential / optional accessories or incidental services   should be mentioned in the hard copy of Financial 
Bid) 

7. Evaluation of the tenders 

During the tender evaluation process, the “Technical Bid” will be opened first. Those Bidders who are qualified in 

respect of the essential & other requirements in “Technical Bid” will be identified and their financial bid will be opened. The 

financial bid of those Tenderer failing to meet the technical specification & other requirements laid down in the tender 

notice will not be opened and be rejected. The Tenderer offering the item found suitable and as per the tender specifications 

will only be selected. Final selection of the bidder in respect of Financial Bid is subject to further verification of several 

parameters allied with Financial Bid Evaluation.  

8. TERMS & CONDITIONS REGARDING PURCHASE POLICY OF TENDERING AUTHORITY:  

 

8.1 Bid Information:  

a) Bidder may quote in Currency as available in the BOQ Sheet. 



b) The rate quoted by the bidder shall be fixed for the duration of the contract and shall not be subject to adjustment on 
any account.  

c) Bidder must follow the instruction for filling up BOQ as per Clause 6.3. 
d) Partial Tender/Incomplete tenders both for Technical and Commercial aspects may subject to cancellation of tender. 

However, University Authority will define the Partial Tender/Incomplete Tender based on the tender evaluation 
status. 

 

8.2 Evaluation of Quotation: The Purchaser will evaluate and compare the quotations determined to be substantially 
responsive stage wise. Firstly, Technical Bid will be evaluated and thereafter Price Bid for technically qualified bidders will be 
evaluated for selection of vender.   
 

8.3 Award of Contract: The purchaser will award the contract to the bidder whose quotation has been determined to be 
substantially responsive both technically and commercially. Purchaser reserves the right to reject any or all the tender, wholly 
or partly, without assigning any reason thereof and shall not be bound to accept the lowest bid. 
 

8.4 The vendor should quote and be capable to supply all the necessary items as per Tender. However, the University has 
the right to procure a part or a whole of the tendered items. 

 

8.5 University enjoys the discretion to select vendor either in full or in part (item wise) for the betterment for pursuing of 
tender objectives. 

8.6 Adequate support service facility: The bidder/manufacturer should have adequate service support Centre in Kolkata 

for any emergency breakdown/fault offering facility within 48 hours and should be agreeable to provide AMC facility 

after the warranty period.   

8.7 Bidder must provide Technical Compliance Sheet duly certified by OEM as per the Tender Specification. Any non-

compliance will lead to rejection of tender.  

8.8 Manufacturer‟s Authorization: Document in support of Manufacturer/Dealer and Service Provider has to be 

submitted along with the tender paper. If the bidder is not the manufacturer, proper manufacturer‟s authorization and 

warranty from manufacturer is required and, in this case, bidder should have full- fledged registered office in India.  

8.9 Bidder should submit copy of updated Trade License, GST, IT and P. Tax Return submission document. 

8.10 Credentials: Documents of supplying similar items in last two previous years in an Institute of Higher Education to be 

submitted if available along with the tender. Bidder must submit User List with copy of Purchase Order and Job 

completion certificate ensuring sale of similar items at least for five times in last three years in an Institute of Higher 

Education.   

8.11 DSIR Certification: University possesses the privilege for availing the facility of procuring items at Concessional 

Customs Duty and without incurring any excise duty as per DSIR certification. 

8.12 GST Exemption Certification: University possesses the privilege for availing the facility of procuring items at 

Concessional GST (5%) as per the decisions taken by GST Council.   

8.13 Statutory deduction for GST and other Government taxes in the hand of the payee will be made as per the law in force. 

8.14 Time Schedule: The supply & installation work must be completed within 60 days from the date of receipt of the supply 
order.  

8.15 Validity of offer:  A bidder should spell out in the tender that it shall remain valid for a minimum period of 180 days 
from the date of opening of the tender and during this period, the bidder shall not be entitled to revoke or cancel its 
offer.   

8.16 After Sales and Service: 
i. The name and complete address of the company in India authorized by the manufacturer, to provide after sales 

service for the equipment should be mentioned. The appointed authorized service provider should be holding a 
valid certificate from the manufacturer to this effect. 

ii. The manufacturer should give an undertaking that after the warranty period, they shall provide spares and after 
sale service of the equipment in India for the normal life time of the equipment. 

 

8.17 University reserves the right to issue work/ supply order either in full or phase wise depending upon the requirement 

and selected vendor will not charge any extra amount for such supply and delivery.  

8.18 Place of delivery: In-charge, RKVY Germplasm Conservation Unit, UBKV, Pundibari, Cooch Behar, 736165. 

8.19 Payment Schedule: 100% Payment will be made after delivery and successful installation of the item. 

8.20 Performance Security:  

 Successful bidder will have to deposit Performance Security money equivalent to the 10% of the order value in the form 

of DD/ BG from any nationalized bank in favour of UBKV payable at Cooch Behar. Such security will be refunded after 

completion of the warranty period in normal case without any accrued interest. 

 University may forfeit the Security Money (EMD) and Performance security in the event of the following circumstances:  

i. Selected bidder withdraws the bid before expiry of its validity and after receipt of the Purchase/work Order.  

ii. Selected bidder does not accept the order after issuing the same or fails to enter into a contract within validity period of 

offer.  



iii. Selected bidder fails to supply the items within the scheduled time as specified in the Purchase Order. 

iv. If before expiry of the warranty period, the supplied items break down or do not function satisfactorily due to the cause 

related with the item itself or for its installation and not for any reason caused by the University Authority and the supplier 

denies to take the responsibility to make the supplied items in order.  

v. In case of any false submission /statement by the bidder  

vi. In case of any refusal to abide by terms and conditions or refusal to enter into a written agreement as per prefixed terms 

and conditions. 

8.21 D/D of EMD of disqualified bidder and unsuccessful bidders will be returned after completion of selection process.  

8.22 Quantity Changeability: Quantity as stated in the tender document may subject to change at the time of issuing 

purchase order due to the fund crunch or for other valid reasons. 

8.23 Disposal of Disputes: In case of any dispute, the University‟s decision will be treated as the final and conclusive. All 

legal actions are subject to Cooch Behar jurisdiction only 

8.24 Conditional bid may be liable for rejection. 
 

9. Discretion of the University:    
 

9.1 University may take decision about non-purchase of the said item even after selection of vendor due to its fund constraints.   

9.2 University may seek documents from the bidder in addition to the scanned documents sent by them at the time of uploading 
technical bid for verification and evaluation of tender.  

9.3 University reserves the right to relax any clause as stated hereinabove for selection of responsive vender.   

9.4 The University reserves the right not to accept the rate even from the lowest bidder. 

9.5 The University reserves the right to accept or reject any or all tenders without giving any reason whatsoever. 

 

10 Opening of financial bid:-  

i) Financial bid can be seen & accessed by the bidder through the NIC Portal after opening of financial bid on line. 

Objections raised by any Bidder in this respect will not be entertained by the University. No informal tender will be 

entertained in the Bid further.  

ii) During the scrutiny, if it comes to the notice of the tender inviting authority that the credential or any other paper 

found incorrect/ manufactured/ fabricated, that bidder would not be allowed to participate in the tender and that 

application will be rejected outright without any prejudice.  

iii) The Tender Selection Committee reserves the right to cancel the N.I.T. due to any unavoidable Circumstances and no 

claim in this respect will be entertained.  

 
 

Sd/-  

     Registrar (Actg.) 
 

 


